

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

NANCY CAROLA JACOBSON; TERENCE FLEMING; SUSAN
BOTTCHER; PRIORITIES USA; DNC SERVICE CORPORA-
TION/DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE; DSCC, A.K.A. DEM-
OCRATIC SENATORIAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE; DCCC, A.K.A.
DEMOCRATIC CONGRESSIONAL CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE; DEMO-
CRATIC GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION; DEMOCRATIC LEGISLATIVE
CAMPAIGN COMMITTEE,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

FLORIDA SECRETARY OF STATE,
Defendant-Appellant,

NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE; REPUBLICAN
GOVERNORS ASSOCIATION,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Florida, Tallahassee Division
No. 4:18-cv-00262

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARIZONA, GEORGIA, INDIANA, KENTUCKY,
OKLAHOMA, AND WEST VIRGINIA AS AMICI CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLANTS**

Counsel for Amici Listed on Inside Cover

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

KYLE D. HAWKINS
Solicitor General
Kyle.Hawkins@oag.texas.gov

WILLIAM T. THOMPSON
Special Counsel for Civil Litigation

TREVOR W. EZELL
Assistant Attorney General

Counsel for Amici Curiae States of
Texas, Alabama, Alaska, Arizona,
Georgia, Indiana, Kentucky,
Oklahoma, and West Virginia

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	iv
Table of Authorities	vi
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Federal Courts Cannot Entertain Plaintiffs’ Suit.....	2
A. The individual plaintiffs lack any injury in fact.	3
B. The organizational plaintiffs lack any injury in fact.....	5
C. Because plaintiffs have not shown the Secretary is the source of any injury, sovereign immunity bars this suit and plaintiffs lack standing.	10
D. The organizational plaintiffs lack statutory standing.....	16
II. Florida’s Ballot-Order Statute Does Not Violate the Constitution.....	17
A. Laws that order candidates based on partisan affiliation are ubiquitous and non-controversial.	18
B. Statutes ordering candidates’ names on a ballot do not implicate citizens’ right to vote.	19
C. Even if ballot-order statutes burden the right to vote, any burden is minimal and outweighed by valid state interests.....	21
Conclusion.....	25
Certificate of Service.....	26
Certificate of Compliance	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	19, 20, 21-22
<i>Ariz. Christ. Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	17
<i>Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi. v. Libertarian Party of Ill.</i> , 591 F.2d 22 (7th Cir. 1979).....	23
<i>Becker v. FEC</i> , 230 F.3d 381 (1st Cir. 2000)	3
<i>Berg v. Obama</i> , 586 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	20, 21, 22, 24
<i>City of Austin v. Paxton</i> , 943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	4
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	18, 22
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	21
<i>Crist v. Comm’n on Presidential Debates</i> , 262 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3-4
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	13, 14
<i>Fair Emp’t Council of Greater Wash., Inc. v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	8, 9
<i>Fair Hous. Council of Suburban Phila. v. Montgomery Newspapers</i> , 141 F.3d 71 (3d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Fla. State Conference of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	8, 9
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt’l Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	5-6, 7

<i>Ga. Republican Party v. SEC</i> , 888 F.3d 1198 (11th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	3, 4, 5, 8
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , No. 3:11-cv-692, 2016 WL 4379150 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 17, 2016).....	24
<i>Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett</i> , No. 16-6299, 2017 WL 4011854 (6th Cir. May 11, 2017).....	24
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	6, 8
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	6
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	14
<i>Lewis v. Governor of Ala.</i> , 944 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2019) (en banc).....	14, 15
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	16
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Alcorn</i> , 826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016)	19, 22, 24
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	3, 9
<i>Mann v. Powell</i> , 314 F. Supp. 677 (N.D. Ill. 1969) (per curiam).....	17
<i>Mann v. Powell</i> , 398 U.S. 955 (1970).....	17
<i>Meyer v. Texas</i> , No. H-10-cv-3860, 2011 WL 1806524 (S.D. Tex. May 11, 2011)	22
<i>NAACP v. City of Kyle</i> , 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010)	7, 8
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for Homeless v. Blackwell</i> , 467 F.3d 999 (6th Cir. 2006).....	6
<i>New Alliance Party v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 861 F. Supp. 282 (S.D.N.Y. 1994).....	21
<i>Regent Univ. v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , No. 1:12-cv-00141, 2013 WL 12155469 (S.D. Ga. Mar. 5, 2013).....	10

<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	4
<i>Smith v. Ark. State Highway Emps., Local 1315</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979)	21
<i>Sonneman v. State</i> , 969 P.2d 632 (Alaska 1998)	22, 23
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	16
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	6, 7
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	5
<i>Town of Chester v. Laroe Estates, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1645 (2017).....	7
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>Vieth v. Pennsylvania</i> , 188 F. Supp. 2d 532 (M.D. Pa. 2002)	16
<i>Wagner v. Cruz</i> , 662 F. App'x 554 (10th Cir. 2016).....	4
Constitutional Previsions, Statutes and Rules:	
U.S. CONST. amend. I	21
42 U.S.C. § 1983	16
TEX. CONST. art. V, § 20	12
ARIZ. REV. STAT.:	
§ 16-502(E)	1, 18
§ 16-503(A).....	12
COLO. REV. STAT. § 1-5-404(1)(a).....	19
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 9-249a(a)(1).....	1, 18
DEL. CODE tit. 15, § 4502(a)(5)	1, 18
FLA. STAT.:	
§ 97.012	12
§ 99.121.....	12, 15
§ 101.151(3)(a)	<i>passim</i>
GA. CODE § 21-2-285(c)	1, 18

IND. CODE § 3-11-2-6(a)(1).....	1, 18
MD. CODE ELEC. LAW:	
§ 1-101(dd).....	1, 18
§ 9-210(j)(2)	1, 18
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 168.703.....	1, 18
MINN. STAT. § 204D.13.....	1
MO. REV. STAT. § 115.239(1).....	1, 18
NEB. REV. STAT. § 32-815(1).....	1, 18
N.Y. ELEC. LAW § 7-116(1).....	1, 18
25 PA. CONS. STAT. § 2963(b).....	1, 18
TENN. CODE:	
§ 2-1-104(11)-(12).....	1
§ 2-5-208(d)(1)	1
TEX. ELEC. CODE:	
§ 31.001.....	12
§ 31.003	11
§ 31.004(a).....	11
§ 31.004(b).....	11
§ 52.002.....	11
§ 52.004.....	11
§ 52.0063	11
§ 52.091(b).....	1, 11, 18
§ 221.003(a).....	11
§ 232.002.....	11
VA. CODE § 24.2-613(C).....	19
WASH. REV. CODE § 29A.36.161(4).....	1, 18
W. VA. CODE § 3-6-2(c)(3).....	1, 18
WIS. STAT. § 5.64(1)(b)	1, 18
WYO. STAT. § 22-6-121(a).....	1, 18
FED. R. CIV. P. 65(d)(2)(C)	15

Other Authorities:

Complaint, <i>Jacobson v. Lee</i> , No. 4:18-cv-00262, ECF No. 1 (N.D. Fla. May 24, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
Complaint, <i>Mecinas v. Hobbs</i> , No. 2:19-cv-5547, ECF No. 1 (D. Ariz. Nov. 1, 2019).....	1

Complaint, <i>Miller v. Hughes</i> , No. 1:19-cv-01071, ECF No. 1 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 1, 2019)	1-2
Complaint, <i>Nelson v. Warner</i> , No. 3:19-cv-00898, ECF No. 1 (S.D. W. Va. Dec. 17, 2019)	2
Complaint, <i>Pavek v. Simon</i> , No. 19-cv-3000, ECF No. 1 (D. Minn. Nov. 27, 2019).....	2
Complaint, <i>S.P.S. ex rel. Short v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 1:19-cv-4960, ECF No. 1 (N.D. Ga. Nov. 1, 2019).....	2
David P. Currie, <i>Misunderstanding Standing</i> , 1981 SUP. CT. REV. 41, 45 (1981).....	16
Opinion, <i>No One Should Have to Stand in Line for 10 Hours to Vote</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 25, 2008)	23
Order, <i>Jacobson v. Lee</i> , No. 4:18-cv-00262, ECF 202 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 15, 2019)	<i>passim</i>
